

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF ARKANSAS
CENTRAL DIVISION**

THE CHRISTIAN MINISTERIAL ALLIANCE, et
al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ASA HUTCHINSON, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Case No. 4:19-cv-402-JM

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR PARTIAL
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. PLAINTIFFS’ ILLUSTRATIVE PLANS SATISFY <i>GINGLES I</i>	1
II. DEFENDANTS’ ARGUMENTS AGAINST PLAINTIFFS’ ILLUSTRATIVE PLANS SHOULD BE ADDRESSED AT THE REMEDY STAGE.....	3
A. Plaintiffs’ illustrative plans respect communities of interest.....	3
B. Plaintiffs’ Illustrative Plans Do Not Fail as a Feasible Remedy Simply Because They Split County Lines.....	8
C. Plaintiffs’ consideration of the population equality principle does not make their illustrative plans unviable.	11
III. The Governor’s Office and Attorney General’s Office Are Proper Defendants.	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009).....	1, 2, 8, 10
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S.380 (1991).....	11
<i>Clark v. Calhoun Cnty., Miss.</i> , 88 F.3d 1393 (5th Cir. 1996)	7, 8
<i>Cottier v. City of Martin</i> , 445 F.3d 1113 (8th Cir. 2006)	8
<i>Davis v. Chiles</i> , 139 F.3d 1414 (11th Cir. 1998)	7
<i>Fairley v. Hattiesburg</i> , 584 F.3d 660 (5th Cir. 2009)	6
<i>Harvell v. Blytheville Sch. Dist. No. 5</i> , 126 F.3d 1038 (8th Cir. 1997)	8
<i>Harvell v. Blytheville Sch. Dist. No. 5</i> , 71 F.3d 1382 (8th Cir. 1995) (en banc)	7
<i>Houston v. Lafayette Cnty.</i> , 56 F.3d 606 (5th Cir. 1995)	6
<i>Larry v. Arkansas</i> , No. 4:18-cv-116, 2018 WL 4858956 (E.D. Ark. Aug. 3, 2018).....	10, 11
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	5, 6, 7
<i>Luna v. Cnty. of Kern</i> , 291 F. Supp. 3d 1088 (E.D. Cal. 2018).....	6, 7, 10
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	3
<i>Montes v. City of Yakima</i> , 40 F. Supp. 3d 1377 (E.D. Wash. 2014).....	6

Perez v. Abbott,
250 F. Supp. 3d 123 (W.D. Tex. 2017).....10

Rodriguez v. Harris Cnty., Tex.,
964 F. Supp. 2d 686 (S.D. Tex. 2013), *aff'd sub nom. Gonzalez v. Harris*
Cnty., Tex., 601 F. App'x 255 (5th Cir. 2015).....10

Thornburg v. Gingles,
478 U.S. 30 (1986)..... *passim*

Statutes

Ark. Laws Act 1323 § 1(b) (1995).....12

Other Authorities

AR. PUB. POLICY, <https://arpanel.org/> (last accessed Oct. 14, 2021)5

Arkansas Map of Congressional Districts, GOVTRACK,
<https://www.govtrack.us/congress/members/AR#map>.....5

Quick Facts: Mississippi County, Arkansas; Bradley County, Arkansas; Drew County, Arkansas; Chicot County Arkansas; Desha County, Arkansas; Lincoln County Arkansas, Lincoln County Arkansas, U.S. CENSUS BUREAU,
<https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/fact/table/mississippicountyarkansas,bradleycountyarkansas,drewcountyarkansas,chicotcountyarkansas,deshacountyarkansas,lincolncountyarkansas/PST045219> (last accessed Oct. 14, 2021)4

Quick Facts: Monroe County, Arkansas; Phillips County, Arkansas; Lee County, Arkansas; St. Francis County, Arkansas; Crittenden County, Arkansas; Jefferson County, Arkansas, U.S. CENSUS BUREAU,
<https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/fact/table/monroecountyarkansas,phillipscountyarkansas,leecountyarkansas,stfranciscountyarkansas,crittendencountyarkansas,jeffersoncountyarkansas/PST045219> (last accessed Oct. 14, 2021)4
